

No. 20-4300
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MONCLOVA CHRISTIAN ACADEMY,	:	On Appeal from the
ET AL.,	:	United States District Court
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	for the Northern District of Ohio
v.	:	Western Division
	:	
TOLEDO – LUCAS COUNTY HEALTH	:	District Court Case No.
DEPARTMENT,	:	3:20-cv-2720
Defendant-Appellee	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR AN INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

KYSER BLAKELY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Schools will likely prevail on the merits because the Resolution violates the Free Exercise Clause.	2
II. The Schools have satisfied the remaining factors justifying an injunction pending appeal.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	5
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 39266 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2020)	1, 4, 8
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	6, 8
<i>Danville Christian Academy, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 592 U.S. ___ (2020)	9, 10
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Danville Christian Academy, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 37413 (6th Cir. Nov. 29, 2020)	6, 7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	5, 6
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
Rules and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. 1	4

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....2

Other Authorities

A Faith Based Letter from Governor Mike DeWine, Ohio Dep’t of Health (Aug. 4, 2020).....9

Anya Kamenetz, *Are the Risks of Reopening Schools Exaggerated?*, NPR (Oct. 21, 2020).....8

Ginia Bellafante, *Are We Losing a Generation of Children to Remote Learning?*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 6, 2020)..... 1, 10

Tisha Lewis, *Remote learning increases failing grades by 83 percent in Fairfax County, study finds*, Fox 5 (Nov. 24, 2020)10
